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Shri S. C. samanta: How many rivers are to be bridged for thls raUway line, and how has that work progressed?

SIlri Sham Nath: The main river is Ravi.

Sbri Sham Lal Sarat: Axe Government aware that the construction of the bridge across the Ravi is very much delayed, may be for the reason mentioned by the han. Minister, and otherwise also the progress of the line is not up to the speed expected? Will attempts be made to finish the re~t of the construction as soon as possible?

Sbri Sbam Hath: It is true that t.here has 'been some delay in fabrication and supply of girders for this bridge. That has been the main reason for the delay:

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: I am referring to the rest of the construction work like construction of roads, stations etc.

Sbri Sham Nath: & stated in the main reply, the overall uptodate progress of the project is about 80 per cent already.
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Sbri A. P. Sharma: May I knuw by what time this question of alignment is going to be decided finally, and how much time the Railway Ministry is likely to take!

Shrl Sllam Nath: I have just now stated that We have to consult other interests. After We haVe conlulted them, a ftnal decision will be taken

Coal-based Industry

+
(8bri P. R. CbakraverU:

""82.~ Sbri p, C. Borooah:
L Sbri D. ~. Tlw&l'1:

Will the Minister of Steel and MlDe5 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have urged the State Governments to liberalise the licensing of briCk kilns and soft coke depots and to encourage the growth of coal-based industries;

(b) whether the Union Governme~t have l'elaxed the control on the dlstn-
bution of lower grades of coal and soft coke;

(c) what further steps have boon devised to arrest the tall In coal C"ft-
sumption; and
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(d) whether the pit head stocks ar~

depleted as a result of these safeguarding measures?

The Minister of Steel and MaueOij (Sbri Sanjiva Reddy): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(C) With a view to arresting the fall in coal consumption, Government haVe taken several measures such as:

0) relaxatiOn of distribution control over lower grades of coal and soft coke;

.. fii) liberalisation of licensi~
policy with regard to opening of brick kilns and soft coke depots;

(iii) advising the State Governments to encourage the growth of coal-based industries and to re!ltrict the use ot fire wood and charcoal in industrial furnaces; and

(iv) permitting consumers to draw supplies of coal irrelJpective of their quotas.

(d) The pit head stocks of coal have decreased from 5'14 million tonnes in July, 1964 to 5:09 million tonncs in January, 1965.

Shri P. R. Chakraverii: May I imow whether Government ha.. considered the wider possibilities of increased use of soft coke for domestic consumption rather. than cowdung which is used now?

Shri P. C. Sethi: Weare contemplating to have a low carbonisation plant, and exp;?riments are going ahead in that direction. It that mate-
rialiscs, p~rhaps it would be possible to Use mor!'.

Shri P. R. Cbakraverti: May I know what spe~ial sub~idles are beini made availablf~ to the producers of soft cloke, so that they can make their products reach the northern portions of India?

Shri P. C. fOlethl: No subsidy is being allowed.
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Shri Ramesbwar Tutia: On account of the scarcity of coal in the pa.,l years, some of the indUstries wenl over to furnace oil. Now, when WI!"

haVe got surplus coal in the COuntlY, may I know whether Government will. put III ban on the use ot furnllce oil and increa~e the consumption of ('Oal'~

Sbri P. C. Sethi:. As a matter of fact, a few of the . cement factol'ie~

were allowed to go ovel· to oil. Th~.Y have made their contracts for oil and they are at the moment switching on to oil. It is difficult to bring th~m back.
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Start ShivaJi Bao S. Deshm1lkh: May
I know what specific proposals Gov-
('rnment have before them to make Jow-grade coal cheaper for economic generlltian of elcC'tricity by thermal
!'!hltions?

Shri P. C. Sethi: At the momen~
there seems to be no possibility of rp-
during the prices of coal.

Shri Indrajit Gupta May 1 know whether the Mini.ter's attention has been drawn to a statement made (I

('ouple of days ago by the Chairman of the Indian Mining Association, Calcutta, to the effcct that due to wrong planning nnd over-estimating of the amount of coal that would be requir-
i'd, the position now is such that un-

. less Government takes special steps 10 augment the export of coal, the coal industry will be facing a severe cri.c:I!Il? Has he Seen the statement, and whllt is hili view on thatr

The Minister of Steel and Mlne~

(Sbri Sanjiva Reddy): Export of Grade I coal is being done, but we nrc not able to find markets for the lower grade coals. We are very much surplus only in lower grade coals.
Metallurgical coal we will have to produce a little more because of the demand. If nnd when we find market for· lower grade coals, naturally our position will be much better. We are makin~ all attempt~ to find out if we con pxport that.
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Powerloom Enquiry Committee

+
( Shri D. J. Naik:

I Shrl D. D. Pori:
Shri Solankl:

" Shri Nar:Lsimha Reddy:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lobla:

*483. J Sbrl Kisben Pattnayak:
') Shri Madbu Llmaye: i Shrl Ramachandra Ulaka:
i Shri Dhulesbwar Meena:
, Sbri M. S. MurU:
, Shri P. R. ChalmlVerti:
l Shri Jeshvant Mehta:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 481 on the 11th December, 1964, and state:

(a) whether the recommendat.ions of the Powerloom Enquiry Committee

